
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website 

 
 

Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 26th June, 2019 at 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall 
 
 
Members: Councillor Ian Fleetwood (Chairman) 

Councillor Robert Waller (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Owen Bierley 
Councillor Matthew Boles 
Councillor David Cotton 
Councillor Michael Devine 
Councillor Cherie Hill 
Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan 
Councillor Mrs Cordelia McCartney 
Councillor Giles McNeill 
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 
Councillor Keith Panter 
Councillor Roger Patterson 
Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth 
Councillor Mrs Angela White 

 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence   

 
 

2.  Public Participation Period 
 
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation.  Participants 
are restricted to 3 minutes each. 

 

 
 

3.  To Approve the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

i) Meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 
29 May 2019, previously circulated. 

3 - 16 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point 
but may also make them at any time during the course of the 
meeting. 

 

 
 

5.  Update on Government/Local Changes in Planning Policy 
 
Note – the status of Neighbourhood Plans in the District may be 
found via this link 
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-
building/neighbourhood-planning/ 

 

 
 

6.  Planning Applications for Determination   

 

i)  139024 - The Waterhouse, Main Street, Burton 
 

17 - 32 

ii)  139436 - 4 Churchill Way, Lea 
 

33 - 38 

iii)  139491 - 11 Maple Close, Morton 
 
 

39 - 43 

7.  Determination of Appeals 
 
There are no appeal determinations to note. 

 

 
 
 

Ian Knowles 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
Tuesday, 18 June 2019 

 
 
 

https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/neighbourhood-planning/
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/neighbourhood-planning/


Planning Committee-  29 May 2019 
 

1 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Council Chamber - The 
Guildhall on  29 May 2019 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ian Fleetwood (Chairman) 

 Councillor Robert Waller (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Owen Bierley 

 Councillor Matthew Boles 

 Councillor Michael Devine 

 Councillor Cherie Hill 

 Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan 

 Councillor Mrs Cordelia McCartney 

 Councillor Giles McNeill 

 Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 

 Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth 

 Councillor Mrs Angela White 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Councillor Tom Regis  
Mark Sturgess Executive Director of Operations 
Russell Clarkson Planning Manager (Development Management) 
George Backovic Principal Development Management Officer 
Martha Rees Legal Advisor 
James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor David Cotton 

Councillor Keith Panter 
Councillor Roger Patterson 

 
1 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
The Chairman informed everyone present that planning application number 137950 – Lea 
Grove Bardney had been withdrawn as an item of business as the applicant had withdrawn 
the application. 
 
2 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 May were approved as a correct record. 
 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Cordelia McCartney declared an interest in application number 139256 – Kexby 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee-  29 May 2019 
 

2 
 

as she had previously worked with Gelders.  This previous employment did not prejudice her 
approach to the application. 
 
Councillor Jessie Milne declared an interest in the same item (139256), and would speak as 
Ward Member. 
 
Councillor Cherie Hill declared an interest in the appeal under item 10 for Rudgard Avenue, 
as she was a Ward Member for the application. 
 
4 UPDATE ON GOVERNMENT/LOCAL CHANGES IN PLANNING POLICY 

 
The Planning Manager informed committee of the latest changes in Government and local 
planning policy: 
 

 New permitted development rights came into force on Saturday 25th May: 

o make permanent the time limited permitted development right to build a larger rear 
extension to a dwellinghouse; 

o allow for the erection of taller upstands for off street electric vehicle charging 
points (increased from 1.6 to 2.3 metres high); 

o amend the existing right (from A1 shop) to additionally allow the change of use 
from takeaways (A5) to residential use (C3); 

o allow the change of use from retail (A1), takeaways (A5), betting offices, payday 
loan shops, and launderettes to office use (B1) (subject to “prior approval”); 

o amend the existing right to additionally allow the temporary change of use to 
specified community uses: exhibition hall, public library, museum, clinic or health 
centre, or art gallery (other than for sale or hire), and to extend the period of 
temporary use from two years to three; 

o remove the existing permitted development right which allows the installation, 
alteration or replacement of a public call box by or on behalf of an electronic 
communications code operator subject to certain conditions. 

 
 Under the Local Plan review timetable, public participation to consider options for the 

Plan should commence across June and July, with an announcement expected 

shortly; 

 
 There was an update on the following Neighbourhood Plans (NPs): 

o Willoughton NP  –  a referendum was to take place on 6 June; 

o Spridlington NP  –  examination was underway; 

o Sudbrooke NP  – Consultation had ended.  The process of 

appoint
[...]
ocal residents for development, and was 

a huge plot set well back from the road; 

 

 The NP forms part of the application with the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan (CLLP).  

The Conservation Officer had worked with the applicant to produce something 

Planning officers could support; 

 

 It appeared that the applicant worked towards the requirements given to them. 

 

With no further comments from the Committee the recommendation in the report was moved 
and seconded, and then voted upon and agreed that permission be delegated to officers to 
GRANT the application subject to conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: To conform with Section 91 (1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
(as amended). 
 
Conditions which apply or require matters to be agreed before the development 
commenced: 
None. 
Conditions which apply or are to be observed during the course of the 
development: 
 
2. With the exception of the detailed matters referred to by the conditions of this consent, the 
development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
drawings: PT215-PTA-00-ZZ-DR-A-00102, PT215-PTA-00-ZZ-DR-A-00103, PT215-PTA-00-
ZZ-DR-A-00104, PT215-PTA-00-ZZ-DR-A-001110, PT215-PTA-00-ZZ-DR-A-00120 and 
PT215-PTA-00-ZZ-DR-A-00124. All revised plans dated 02/05/2019. The works shall be 
carried out in accordance with the details shown on the approved plans and in any other 
approved documents forming part of the application. 
 
Reason: To ensure the development proceeds in accordance with the approved plans in the 
interests of proper planning. 
 
3. The building hereby permitted shall not be occupied until the first floor window on the 
eastern elevation (PTA-00-ZZ-DR-A-00120 Revised plan dated 02/05/2019) has been fitted 
with obscure glazing and retained as such thereafter. 
 
Reason: To prevent unacceptable levels of overlooking on neigh
[...]
ry to LP22 of the 

CLLP. 

 
The application was then opened up to comments from Members and Officers.  Further 
points were raised, and listed below: 
 

 The orchard had not previously been developed so would be classified as ‘greenfield 

wedge’; 

 There are not enough bungalows in the District; 

 The Plan allowed for 10% village growth.  There was a remaining allowance of 14 

dwellings in the village, which did not need to be met within the green wedge; 

 The green wedge should not be sacrificed for this development, and could set a 

precedent. 

 
With no further comments from the Committee it was moved, seconded, voted upon and 
agreed that permission be REFUSED.  
 
Note: Councillor Jessie Milne returned to the Chamber following the conclusion of this item. 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



Planning Committee-  29 May 2019 
 

12 
 

 
 
7 139273 - HILLCREST, CAISTOR 

 
The final application for consideration was 139273 – Hillcrest Caistor.  There were no 
updates from officers. 
 
The first public speaker was Councillor Jon Wright from Caistor Town Council.  He raised 
the following points: 
 

 There had been commercial decline in Caistor in the recent past; 

 Developments such as this application need to spearhead the development of 

Caistor.  Commercial land could fill a large void that is present; 

 The change of use would be an alternative to other units on site; 

 The development conforms to policies 2 and 6 of the Caistor Neighbourhood Plan; 

 There was a walking link to existing pedestrian networks and the town centre.  The 

development was within 800 metres of the market place; 

 The development was within an existing employment area and included the 

opportunity for flexible floorspace arrangements; 

 There was very little commercial land available in Caistor; 

 
The second speaker was Oliver Lawrence, the applicant.  He raised the following points: 
 

 A full independent noise survey had been carried out; as the final occupants were not 

kno
[...]
s to sports facilities, and point d) of the CLLP, and 
policies 1,2,3,6,7 and 8 of the Caistor Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
A vote to take this new recommendation forward was won; therefore the recommendation to 
refuse permission as per the report, which had also been previously moved and seconded 
was overturned. It was therefore AGREED to GRANT permission to vary condition 24 of 
planning permission 135031 granted 14 December 2016 to allow local businesses to use the 
site under D2. 
 
 
 
8 137950 - LEA GROVE, BARDNEY 

 
This item had been withdrawn at the outset of the meeting. 
 
9 DETERMINATION OF APPEALS 

 
The appeals were noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.56 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 16



 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6a



Officers Report   
Planning Application No: 139024 
 
PROPOSAL: Planning application to change the use of a residential 
swimming pool to a private teaching pool.         
 
LOCATION: The Waterhouse Main Street Burton Lincoln LN1 2RD 
WARD:  Saxilby 
WARD MEMBER(S): Cllr Cotton and Cllr Brockway 
APPLICANT NAME: Mr and Mrs Hayes Cowley 
 
TARGET DECISION DATE:  24/04/2019 
DEVELOPMENT TYPE:  Change of Use 
CASE OFFICER:  Joanne Sizer 
 
RECOMMENDED DECISION:   Grant permission subject to conditions  
 

 
Description: 
 
The application has been referred to planning committee as a retrospective 
proposal which has raised highway safety concerns by both the Parish 
Council and Ward Councillor and an application invited through the 
enforcement process.   
 
The application site is located within Burton village (a small village under 
policy LP2 of the Local Plan). It sits within Burton Conservation Area, Burton 
to Nettleham Green Wedge and within proximity to a number of listed 
buildings. It is also designated as a Limestone Mineral safeguarding area. The 
site hosts a detached dwelling, private swimming pool and detached garden 
room set amongst a generous garden area which slopes from east to west. It 
also hosts a number of trees, some of which are protected by Tree 
Preservation Order’s (TPO). The property has two access points. One off 
Main Street and one off Middle Street.  
 
This application seeks planning permission to change the use of the existing 
domestic swimming pool for use as a private teaching pool.  
 
The application advises that the use of the pool for private lessons and 
associated access and parking is proposed for 4 hours per day during 
weekdays (Monday to Friday), for no more than 3 lessons a day and no more 
than 3 days within the 5 day period. Each lesson teaches 4 persons and lasts 
for one hour which includes time to change either side of it. The times of the 
lessons run for 3 hours between 4pm and 7pm. The proposed hours are 
however from 3.30pm to 7.30pm to give half an hour either side of the first 
and last lessons to allow reasonable time for arrivals and departures to and 
from the site. 
 

Page 18



Access for users is gained off Middle Street to the east, and on-site parking 
provision is provided by an existing gravel space. A small alteration to the 
existing onsite access is proposed to enable it to be 4.5 metres in width. 
 
The change of use being sought is retrospective with lessons already taking 
place between 4pm and 7pm on a Wednesday, Thursday and Friday. The 
proposed use of the pool is to allow future flexibility for the days in which the 
pool can be used for private swimming lessons but not to intensify its use.  
 
The proposals relate to amended plans which were submitted to clearly 
indicate the access arrangements, its width and works necessary to achieve 
the 4.5 metre required width. Amended Plan Nos RDS 11441/04, RDS 
11441/01 B and Covering letter dated 22nd May are relevant to determination. 
 
 
Relevant history:  
132440 – Planning application for proposed new dwelling – Re – Appeal 
APP/N2535/W/15/3136940 dismissed 29/02/2016 
 
133710 – Planning application for the insertion of dormer windows into the 
existing roof of t
[...]
his private 
and family life, his home and his correspondence. 
 
Legal Implications: 
 

Page 31



Although all planning decisions have the ability to be legally challenged it is 
considered there are no specific legal implications arising from this report 
              
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



 

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 6b



Officers Report   
Planning Application No: 139436 
 
PROPOSAL: Planning application to vary condition 3 of planning 
permission 137810 granted 26 July 2018 - materials condition         
 
LOCATION:  4 Churchill Way Lea Gainsborough DN21 5HT 
WARD:  Lea 
WARD MEMBER: Cllr Mrs J Milne 
APPLICANT NAME: Mr Trevor Young 
 
TARGET DECISION DATE:  29/07/2019 
DEVELOPMENT TYPE:  Householder Development 
CASE OFFICER:  Danielle Peck 
 
RECOMMENDED DECISION:  Grant permission subject to conditions  
 

 
Description: 
This application has been referred to the Committee as the applicant is an 
elected Councillor, for Gainsborough South-West Ward. 
 
The application site is occupied by a detached ‘dormer’ type dwelling which is 
set back from the highway, located within the settlement of Lea. The dwelling 
has modest size gardens to the front and rear. Churchill Way is made up of 
large detached properties all of a similar style. Neighbouring land uses are 
residential on all sides. The site lies within an Area of Great Landscape Value. 
 
The site has permission to erect a first floor extension which will infill a space 
above the existing double garage. The extension will add a new bedroom and 
an en-suite to the application dwelling, there will also be a new dormer 
window to the front and a roof light to the rear. There will be a small window in 
the side elevation. 
 
This application (139436) seeks to vary condition 3 (matching materials 
condition) of planning permission 137810.  
 
3. The materials shall match the existing building in colour and appearance. 
 
Reason: In the interests of the character and appearance of this Are
[...]
v.uk/government/collections/planning-practice-guidance 
 

                                                 
1 Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and section 70(2) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 

Page 35

https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/planningpolicy/central-lincolnshire-local-plan/
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/planningpolicy/central-lincolnshire-local-plan/
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/neighbourhood-planning/all-neighbourhood-plans-in-west-lindsey/lea-neighbourhood-plan-made/
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/neighbourhood-planning/all-neighbourhood-plans-in-west-lindsey/lea-neighbourhood-plan-made/
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/neighbourhood-planning/all-neighbourhood-plans-in-west-lindsey/lea-neighbourhood-plan-made/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-framework--2
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-framework--2
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/planning-practice-guidance
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/5/section/38
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/8/section/70


Main issues  

 Principle 

 Visual Amenity 
 

Assessment:  
Principle of Development 
The principle of development has been established by the grant of planning 
permission 137810 on the 26 July 2018.  
 

 Under s73(2) of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990, the local 
planning authority shall consider only the question of the conditions 
subject to which planning permission should be granted, and— 

 (a)if they decide that planning permission should be granted subject to 
conditions differing from those subject to which the previous permission 
was granted, or that it should be granted unconditionally, they shall 
grant planning permission accordingly, and 

 (b)if they decide that planning permi
[...]
nt at a later date. 
 

Page 36



As a result of this “fallback” it is not considered reasonable to withhold 
permission on such grounds. 
 
It is therefore considered that the new roof tile would not have a harmful 
impact on the street scene or the wider Area of Great Landscape Value.  
 
Conclusions: 
The application has been considered against the policies LP1: A presumption 
in favour of Sustainable Development, LP17 Landscape, Townscape and 
Views and LP26 Design and Amenity of the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan 
and Policy 4: Design and Character of the Lea Neighbourhood Development 
Plan in the first instance and guidance contained within the National Planning 
Practice Guidance. In light of this assessment it is considered that the change 
in the roofing material would not harm the character and appearance of the 
street scene or the area of great landscape value and would not have a 
significant harmful impact on the living conditions of neighbouring occupiers. 
 
It is therefore recommended that condition 3 is now varied as follows: 
 
3. The roof tile to be used in the development shall be ‘Marley’ Duo Modern 
Interlocking concrete tile in ‘smooth grey’. 
 
Reason: To ensure the use of appropriate materials to accord with the 
National Planning Policy Framework and Policy LP26 of the Central 
Lincolnshire Local Plan. 
 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that the application be delegated back to Officers, to 
determine the application in accordance with the given resolution, 
having considered any further representations received ahead of the 
expiry of the publicity period (8 July 2019). Should any new material 
considerations arise within the intervening period that have not 
previously been considered, then the application may be referred back 
to the Committee for further consideration. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Grant permission subject to conditions 
 
Conditions stating the time by which the development must be 
commenced:  
 
1. The development hereby p
[...]
e bedroom to the front (north) of the 
property, however this will look onto the street and the driveway area of those dwellings 
on the western side of Maple Close, there are no overlooking concerns in this respect. 
 
Cumulatively given these considerations there will not be an adverse impact on the 
residential amenity of the neighbouring occupiers and the proposals accord to LP26: 
Design and Amenity. 
  

Does the proposal adversely impact any existing natural or historic features? 

No. 

 

Other considerations: 

Does the proposal enable an adequate amount of private garden space to remain? 

Yes. 

Does the proposal enable an adequate level of off street parking to remain? 

Yes. This remains unchanged.  

 

Conclusion and reasons for decision: 

The decision has been considered against the policies LP1 A presumption in favour of 
Sustainable Development, LP17 Landscape, Townscape and Views and LP26 Design 
and Amenity of the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan in the first instance and guidance 
contained within the National Planning Practice Guidance. In light of this assessment it is 
considered that the proposal would not harm the character and appearance of the street 
scene and would not have a significant harmful impact on the living conditions of 
neighbouring occupiers. A grant of permission is considered appropriate.  
 
It is recommended that the application be delegated back to Officers, to determine 
the application in accordance with the given resolution, having considered any 
further representations received ahead of the expiry of the publicity period (8 July 
2019). Should any new material considerations arise within the intervening period 
that have not previously been considered, then the application may be referred 
back to the Committee for further consideration. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Grant permission subject to conditions 
 

Page 42



Conditions stating the time by which the development must be commenced: 
1.The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: To conform with Section 91 (1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended). 
 
Conditions which apply or are to be observed during the course of the 
development: 
 
2. With the exception of the detailed matters referred to by the conditions of this consent, 
the development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
drawing: CS/01/01/0619 received 23 May 2019. The works shall be carried out in 
accordance with the details shown on the approved plans and in any other approved 
documents forming part of the application.  
 
Reason: To ensure the development proceeds in accordance with the approved plans 
and to accord with the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
3. All external materials used in the development shall match those of the existing 
building in colour, size, coursing and texture. 
 
Reason: To ensure the use of appropriate materials to accord with the National Planning 
Policy Framework and Policy LP26 of the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan.  
 
Conditions which apply or relate to matters which are to be observed following 
completion of the development:  
 
None. 
 

 
 
Human Rights Implications: 
The above objections, considerations and resulting recommendation have had regard to 
Article 8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol of the European Convention for Human Rights 
Act 1998.  The recommendation will not interfere with the applicant’s and/or objector’s 
right to respect for his private and family life, his home and his correspondence. 
 
Legal Implications: 
Although all planning decisions have the ability to be legally challenged it is considered 
there are no specific legal implications arising from this report.        
  

Page 43


	Agenda
	3 To Approve the Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6a 139024 - The Waterhouse, Main Street, Burton
	139024

	6b 139436 - 4 Churchill Way, Lea
	139436 4 Churchill Way Officer report

	6c 139491 - 11 Maple Close, Morton
	139491-11 Maple Close Morton Officer report




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee –  26 June 2019 

15 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Council Chamber - The 
Guildhall on  26 June 2019 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ian Fleetwood (Chairman) 

 Councillor Robert Waller (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Owen Bierley 

 Councillor Matthew Boles 

 Councillor David Cotton 

 Councillor Michael Devine 

 Councillor Cherie Hill 

 Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan 

 Councillor Giles McNeill 

 Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 

 Councillor Keith Panter 

 Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth 

 Councillor Mrs Angela White 

 
In Attendance:  
Russell Clarkson Planning Manager (Development Management) 
Joanne Sizer Area Development Officer 
Martha Rees Legal Advisor 
Ele Snow Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Mrs Cordelia McCartney 

Councillor Roger Patterson 
 
Also In Attendance: Two members of the public 
 
 
 
10 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 

 
There was no public participation at this stage of the meeting.  
 
 
11 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 29 May 2019.  
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 29 
May 2019 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

 
 
 



Planning Committee –  26 June 2019 

16 
 

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Cllr David Cotton declared that he was Ward Member for the application detailed in agenda 
item 6a (139024) and would step down as a Member of Committee for the duration of that 
item. 
 
Cllr David Cotton also declared for all Committee Members that as the applicant in agenda 
item 6b (139436) was a Member of Council, he was known to all Committee Members. 
 
Cllr M Boles declared that he was Ward Member for the application detailed in agenda item 
6c (139491) but he had held no conversations regarding the application and would remain 
as Committee Member.  
 
 
13 UPDATE ON GOVERNMENT/LOCAL CHANGES IN PLANNING POLICY 

 
The Committee were advised by the Planning Manager that consultation in relation to the 
review of the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan Issues and Options paper had commenced on 
6 June and ran to 18 July 2019. The consultation contained a number of proposals for how 
the plan might change, details of suggested new policies as well as detailing those policies 
currently identified as requiring no change. He explained views were being sought from 
residents, stakeholders and Councillors on these proposals. A formal consultation response 
on behalf of West Lindsey District Council would be prepared and agreed by the Prosperous 
Communities Committee, however Councillors were encouraged to submit their own 
responses to the consultation and an email had been circulated by the Planning Policy 
Manager setting out relevant details and links to the consultation. He added that following 
the close of this round of consultation, work would continue on the collation of the responses 
which would be used to help inform revisions to policy. This would again be consulted on in 
early 2020, with further opportunity for councillor and resident comment. 
 
With regard to Neighbourhood Plans, the Planning Manager explained that the referendum 
for Willoughton NP had been successful and was proposed for adoption by Full Council on 
Monday 1 July. The examination for Glentworth NP had been completed, with the 
Examiner’s report expected in due course and Greetwell Parish Council’s application to 
prepare a Neighbourhood Plan had been approved on 21 June. Fiskerton Parish Council 
had withdrawn its Neighbourhood Plan.  
 
 
14 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION 

 
RESOLVED that the applications detailed in agenda item 6 be dealt with as follows: 

 
 
15 139024 - THE WATERHOUSE, MAIN STREET, BURTON 

 
The Chairman introduced planning application number 139024, a retrospective application to 
change the use of a residential swimming pool to a private teaching pool at The 
Waterhouse, Main Street, Burton, Lincoln. The Committee were advised there were no 
updates to the report and the Chairman confirmed there were three speakers to the 
application and invited the first speaker to address the Committee. 



Planning Committee –  26 June 2019 

17 
 

 
The first speaker introduced himself as Mr Andrew Allison, agent for the applicant. He 
reiterated that this was a retrospective application for the use of the residential swimming 
pool to be changed to a private teaching pool, providing lessons for disabled children and 
children with learning difficulties. He explained how the lessons worked, with a maximum of 
four children in one lesson and parents accompanied them at all times. He explained that 
there had been no issues on their two years of operating and lessons only ran for four hours 
a day and solely on weekdays. He highlighted that this had been reflected accurately in the 
Officer’s report and they were accepting of all the conditions recommended by the Officer. 
Mr Allison noted that Councillor Cotton as Ward Member had objected to the access and 
parking arrangements however it was clarified that access was off Middle Street, not off the 
hill access on Main Street, and the Highways Agency had not objected. The suggested 
widening of the access by 900mm would provide the access to the site that the Highways 
Agency had agreed and the applicant had confirmed this would have no impact on the tree 
frontage. Mr Allison reiterated the importance of the swimming lessons for the children who 
swam there and explained that they often could not cope with public leisure facilities. He 
stated that the loss of the facility would be detrimental to the health and wellbeing of the 
children affected.  
 
The second speaker introduced himself as Mr Michael Hayes-Cowley, the applicant. He 
explained that he was not running the change of use of the pool as a business venture. He 
stated that his motivation to become involved in providing swimming lessons for disabled 
children was his personal involvement with a child who had had many health issues and the 
way he had seen swimming to have been her main release. He stated that he wanted to be 
able to use his private pool to be able to give that opportunity to others who otherwise would 
not be able to access such facilities. He thanked the Committee for their time. 
 
The Chairman then invited Councillor David Cotton, Ward Member for Saxilby, to address 
the Committee. 
 
Cllr Cotton referenced the access to the site and accepted it was off Middle Street, although 
he raised some concerns regarding the speed of traffic along the road. He noted that the 
Parish Council had raised concerns and the change of use had only come to light because 
of complaints made by residents. He asked of the Committee to consider proposing a site 
visit in order to see the arrangements first hand.  Cllr Cotton commended the applicant for 
their intentions but suggested that there was no way of knowing how the venture had been 
run over the previous two years as it had been running without the knowledge of the relevant 
authorities.  
 
Note:  Cllr D. Cotton withdrew from the Chamber at 6:44pm. 
 
With no further update from the Officers, the Chairman invited comment from Committee 
Members. A Member of Committee felt the Officer had covered all eventualities with the 
proposed conditions and that it was an acceptable change of use. She moved the Officer 
recommendation.  
 
Another Committee Member commented that it would be useful to see how the business 
worked and whether it was suitable and therefore proposed a site visit. 
 
There was further support from Members of Committee and the proposal to move the Officer 



Planning Committee –  26 June 2019 

18 
 

recommendation was seconded.  
 
Following discussion regarding concerns about the permission to change use setting a 
precedent in the area and also whether the property could subsequently be sold for other 
business use, it was proposed to amend the recommendation in order to ensure the 
permission was allocated to the current applicant and would cease if he sold the property. 
The Legal Advisor noted that the applicant was not the company running the lessons and so 
the link to an individual would need to be precise. It was therefore proposed that the 
amendment be delegated to Officers to ensure it was accurate.  
 
With the agreement of the original proposer and seconder, the amended proposal was put to 
the vote and it was unanimously AGREED that permission be GRANTED subject to 
conditions and that it be delegated back to Officers to assign the permission to the relevant 
party, with the expectation that a change of applicant would return before the Committee.  
 
Note:  Cllr D. Cotton returned to the Chamber at 6:53pm  
 
 
16 139436 - 4 CHURCHILL WAY, LEA 

 
The Chairman introduced application number 139436, to vary condition 3 of planning 
permission 137810 granted 26 July 2018 - materials condition. The Planning Manager 
advised Members that since publication of the papers, Lea Parish Council had responded to 
say they had no comment to make. The Chairman reiterated the declaration made at the 
start of the meeting regarding the application and confirmed there were no registered 
speakers.  
 
A Member of the Committee enquired whether the application would have been dealt with 
under delegated powers, had the applicant not been an Elected Member of the Council and 
it was confirmed this was the case. The Officer recommendation was therefore moved, 
seconded and voted upon. It was unanimously AGREED that the application be delegated 
back to Officers, to determine the application in accordance with the given resolution, having 
considered any further representations received ahead of the expiry of the publicity period (8 
July 2019). Should any new material considerations arise within the intervening period that 
had not previously been considered, then the application may be referred back to the 
Committee for further consideration. 
 
 
17 139491 - 11 MAPLE CLOSE, MORTON 

 
The Chairman introduced application number 139491, for a two storey side extension. The 
Planning Manager advised Members that since publication of the papers, Lincolnshire 
County Council, as the Highways Agency and Lead Flood Authority, had confirmed the 
application was acceptable and they did not wish to object. The Chairman confirmed there 
were no registered speakers.  
 
A Member of the Committee enquired whether the application would have been dealt with 
under delegated powers, had the applicant not been an Officer of the Council and it was 
confirmed this was the case. The Officer recommendation was therefore moved, seconded 
and voted upon. It was unanimously AGREED that the application be delegated back to 



Planning Committee –  26 June 2019 

19 
 

Officers, to determine the application in accordance with the given resolution, having 
considered any further representations received ahead of the expiry of the publicity period (8 
July 2019). Should any new material considerations arise within the intervening period that 
had not previously been considered, then the application may be referred back to the 
Committee for further consideration. 
 
 
18 DETERMINATION OF APPEALS 

 
There were no determinations of appeals to be noted however Members were advised that 
there were several determinations expected prior to the next meeting.  
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 6.56 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


